FIRST SCHEDULE

LOAN TO BE CONVERTED

Reticulation Loan, 1938 (portion £5,000), the terms of repayment of which are set out in an Order in Council issued on the fourth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine.

SECOND SCHEDULE

FORMS

(1) New Debenture

WAITOMO ELECTRIC-POWER BOARD

New debenture issued pursuant to Part II of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, and section 20 of the Finance Act (No. 2), 1935, and the Waitomo Electric-power Board Loan Conversion Order (No. 2), 1949; new debenture for £...... payable at in New Zealand on the day of, 19.., issued by the Waitomo Electric-power Board, New Zealand, under the above-mentioned Acts and Orders pursuant to a resolution passed and confirmed by the said Board as provided by section 9 (2) of the said Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33. (N.B.—The holder of this debenture has no claim in respect thereof upon the Government or public revenues of New Zealand.)

thereof upon the Government or public revenues of New Zealand.)

On presentation of this debenture at..... in New Zealand on or after the day of 19., the bearer thereof will be entitled to receive £.......

Issued under the common seal of the Waitomo Electric-power Board the day of, 19...

A. B., Chairman.

C. D., Treasurer (or other officer appointed for the purpose).

(2) Resolution Making Special Rate

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by Part II of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, and section 20 of the Finance Act (No. 2), 1935, and the Waitomo Electric-power Board Loan Conversion Order (No. 2), 1949, the Waitomo Electric-power Board hereby resolves as follows:-

"That, for the purpose of providing the half-yearly instalments of principal and interest in respect of the new securities authorized to be issued by the Waitomo Electric-power Board under the above-mentioned Acts, the said Waitomo Electric-power Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of (state amount in the pound) upon the rateable value on the basis of (state whether capital, unimproved, the rateable value on the basis of (state whether capital, unimproved, or annual) value of all rateable property within its electric-power district; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such securities, and be payable half-yearly on the day of and the day of) in each and every year until the last maturity date of such securities, being the day of, 19.., or until all such securities are fully paid off.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/176/3.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Town of South Rakaia, Canterbury Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of June, 1949

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve duly set apart for provincial government purposes:

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation
over such land shall be changed to a reserve for a public-school

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for provincial government purposes to a reserve for a public-school site.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 1655, Town of South Rakaia, situated in Block XIII, Rakaia Survey District: Area, 1 rood 8.4 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/528; D.O. O.L. 3063.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Block XI, Pohangina Survey District, Wellington Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1949

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

W HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve duly set apart for river-protection purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for recreation purposes:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise

of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for river-protection purposes to a reserve for recreation purposes.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

Section 11, Block XI, Pohangina Survey District: Area, 16 acres, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1183; D.O. Res. 581.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Block IX, Pohangina Survey Survey District, Wellington Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1949

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

W HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve duly set apart for metal purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for county buildings:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for metal purposes to a reserve for county buildings. from a reserve for metal purposes to a reserve for county buildings.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District

SECTION 79, Block IX, Pohangina Survey District; Area, 8 acres and 32 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/777; D.O. 8/625.)

Cancelling the Vesting of Portion of a Reserve in the Paparua County Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 15th day of June, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is portion

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is portion of a reserve for gravel-pit purposes, and is vested, in trust, in the Paparua County Council:

And whereas it is expedient that the vesting of the said land as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Paparua County Council has duly consented to such cancellation:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and sutherities conferred upon him and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one of section ten of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby cancel the vesting in the Paparua County Council of the land described in the Schedule